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Q1. Thinking ahead to the November general election, are you almost certain that you will vote, very likely to vote, somewhat likely to vote, not very likely to vote, or not at all likely to vote?
Gender Age Race/Ethnicity Education Party Identification Region
Afr Amer/ | Hisp/ Trade/High | Some | Bach | Grad Ind/ North
Total| M F [18-29|30-44 (45-64| 65+ | White Black Latino | Other | school or less | college | degree | degree | Dem | Rep | Other | Midwest | East | South | West
Almost certain 60% | 61% | 60% | 50% | 60% | 65% | 62% | 65% 50% 55% | 52% 56% 59% 64% 73% 63% | 68% | 57% 61% 68% | 60% | 54%
Very likely 28% | 24% | 31% | 34% | 26% | 26% | 28% | 26% 33% 30% | 30% 29% 29% 27% 22% 28% | 25% | 28% 27% 19% | 32% | 31%
Somewhat likely 5% 6% 4% | 10% | 6% 3% 4% 4% 7% 8% 7% 6% 5% 5% 2% 5% 3% 7% 4% 7% 4% 6%
Not very likely 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 3% 0% 2% 2% 1% 2% 3% 2% 1% 1% 1% 0% 3% 2% 1% 1% 3%
Not at all likely 3% 5% 2% 4% 5% 2% 3% 2% 5% 6% 5% 4% 3% 3% 0% 2% 2% 3% 4% 4% 2% 4%
Don't know/Refused 2% 2% 2% 0% 1% 1% 2% 1% 3% 0% 4% 2% 2% 0% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2%
Q2. If the 2020 presidential election were held today, who would you vote for if the candidates were:
Gender Age Race/Ethnicity Education Party Identification Region
Afr Amer/ | Hisp/ Trade/High | Some | Bach | Grad Ind/ North
Total| M F [18-29|30-44 (45-64| 65+ | White Black Latino | Other | school or less | college | degree | degree | Dem | Rep | Other | Midwest | East |South | West
Joe Biden, the Democrat 50% | 43% | 55% | 60% | 56% | 44% | 47% | 43% 79% 64% | 50% 45% 43% 57% 69% 90% | 5% | 47% 49% 54% | 47% | 51%
Donald Trump, the Republican 36% | 40% | 33% | 26% | 24% | 44% | 45% | 44% 5% 25% | 33% 41% 43% 30% 20% 5% | 90% | 29% 33% 32% | 42% | 34%
Another candidate 3% 5% 1% 4% 5% 2% 1% 3% 0% 5% 4% 2% 4% 3% 2% 1% 1% 6% 3% 4% 3% 3%
Wouldn't vote 2% 3% 1% 3% 4% 1% 1% 2% 3% 1% 4% 2% 3% 3% 1% 0% 2% 3% 4% 2% 1% 2%
Don't know/No opinion 9% 8% 9% 8% | 10% | 8% 6% 8% 13% 5% 9% 10% 8% 7% 8% 4% 3% | 14% 11% 9% 7% 9%
I’'m going to read a few names of people or groups in public life and I’d like you to tell me whether you have a very favorable, somewhat favorable, somewhat unfavorable, or very unfavorable impression of each. [Q3A-Q3J
ROTATED]
Q3A. Donald Trump
Gender Age Race/Ethnicity Education Party Identification Region
Afr Amer/ | Hisp/ Trade/High | Some | Bach | Grad Ind/ North
Total| M F [18-29|30-44 (45-64| 65+ | White Black Latino | Other | school or less | college | degree | degree | Dem | Rep | Other | Midwest | East | South | West
Very favorable 27% | 30% | 24% | 17% | 17% | 32% | 36% | 33% 4% 17% | 28% 34% 32% 19% 12% 3% | 71% | 19% 26% 22% | 32% | 24%
Somewhat favorable 13% | 14% | 12% | 11% | 14% | 14% | 11% | 14% 2% 15% | 11% 11% 16% 12% 10% 4% | 20% | 17% 12% 15% | 12% | 14%
Somewhat unfavorable 6% 8% 5% | 11% | 8% 4% 3% 6% 7% 8% 5% 5% 6% 9% 6% 5% 3% 9% 6% 4% 5% 9%
Very unfavorable 50% | 44% | 56% | 58% | 59% | 46% | 45% | 44% 79% 61% | 53% 45% 43% 59% 69% 85% | 5% | 52% 51% 55% | 46% | 51%
Don't know/Refused 4% 5% 4% 3% 2% 3% 4% 3% 9% 0% 4% 6% 3% 1% 4% 3% 2% 3% 6% 4% 4% 3%
Q3B. Joe Biden
Gender Age Race/Ethnicity Education Party Identification Region
Afr Amer/ | Hisp/ Trade/High | Some | Bach | Grad Ind/ North
Total| M F [18-29|30-44 (45-64| 65+ | White Black Latino | Other | school or less | college | degree | degree | Dem | Rep | Other | Midwest | East | South | West
Very favorable 26% | 20% | 31% | 13% | 24% | 28% | 35% | 21% 56% 28% | 26% 25% 26% 27% 30% 55% | 1% | 18% 28% 31% | 25% | 22%
Somewhat favorable 26% | 25% | 28% | 40% | 36% | 23% | 15% | 26% 25% 33% | 29% 23% 23% 29% 40% 34% | 8% | 35% 28% 25% | 24% | 29%
Somewhat unfavorable 15% | 18% | 13% | 21% | 19% | 13% | 13% | 17% 5% 18% | 13% 14% 19% 16% 12% 6% | 24% | 18% 17% 16% | 14% | 16%
Very unfavorable 27% | 32% | 22% | 22% | 19% | 31% | 32% | 32% 5% 18% | 26% 30% 30% 25% 15% 3% | 64% | 25% 23% 23% | 31% | 27%
Don't know/Refused 5% 5% 6% 4% 3% 5% 5% 4% 9% 3% 6% 8% 4% 2% 4% 3% 3% 5% 5% 5% 5% 6%
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Q3C. The Black Lives Matter movement
Gender Age Race/Ethnicity Education Party Identification Region
Afr Amer/ | Hisp/ Trade/High | Some | Bach | Grad Ind/ North
Total| M F [18-29|30-44 (45-64| 65+ | White Black Latino | Other | school or less | college | degree | degree | Dem | Rep | Other | Midwest | East | South | West
Very favorable 44% | 36% | 52% | 67% | 54% | 37% | 31% | 37% 77% 58% | 40% 41% 39% 52% 54% 74% | 12% | 41% 37% 53% | 41% | 48%
Somewhat favorable 22% | 22% | 21% | 18% | 21% | 22% | 25% | 24% 11% 22% | 20% 21% 21% 25% 19% 15% | 24% | 27% 30% 19% | 19% | 20%
Somewhat unfavorable 11% | 14% | 9% 7% 9% | 13% | 14% | 14% 3% 4% 14% 13% 13% 8% 11% 4% | 22% | 10% 12% 8% 12% | 14%
Very unfavorable 14% | 18% | 10% | 5% 9% | 19% | 19% | 15% 6% 15% | 15% 14% 18% 11% 7% 4% | 28% | 14% 13% 13% | 16% | 11%
Don't know/Refused 9% | 10% | 8% 2% 7% 9% | 11% | 10% 3% 1% 11% 11% 8% 5% 8% 3% | 15% | 7% 8% 7% 11% 7%
Q3D. The police
Gender Age Race/Ethnicity Education Party Identification Region
Afr Amer/ | Hisp/ Trade/High | Some | Bach | Grad Ind/ North
Total| M F [18-29|30-44 (45-64| 65+ | White Black Latino | Other | school or less | college | degree | degree | Dem | Rep | Other | Midwest | East | South | West
Very favorable 43% | 46% | 41% | 26% | 43% | 49% | 49% | 50% 13% 41% | 38% 45% 49% 38% 34% 20% | 78% | 41% 46% 36% | 46% | 43%
Somewhat favorable 29% | 28% | 31% | 22% | 28% | 30% | 34% | 30% 31% 21% | 32% 25% 29% 34% 32% 36% | 17% | 33% 32% 29% | 27% | 29%
Somewhat unfavorable 14% | 15% | 13% | 29% | 14% | 11% | 11% | 11% 24% 23% | 14% 15% 10% 16% 19% 23% | 2% | 13% 12% 19% | 11% | 15%
Very unfavorable 9% 8% | 10% | 20% | 12% | 7% 3% 6% 21% 11% | 12% 9% 8% 10% 10% 15% | 2% 9% 5% 12% | 10% 9%
Don't know/Refused 5% 3% 6% 3% 3% 4% 4% 3% 11% 3% 4% 6% 3% 2% 5% 6% 2% 3% 5% 3% 6% 4%
*Q3E. Elizabeth Warren
Gender Age Race/Ethnicity Education Party Identification Region
Afr Amer/ | Hisp/ Trade/High | Some | Bach | Grad Ind/ North
Total| M F [18-29|30-44 (45-64| 65+ | White Black Latino | Other | school or less | college | degree | degree | Dem | Rep | Other | Midwest | East | South | West
Very favorable 22% | 19% | 24% | 22% | 26% | 21% | 17% | 22% 23% 21% | 24% 17% 15% 29% 34% | 44% | 4% | 16% 23% 27% | 21% | 15%
Somewhat favorable 23% | 19% | 26% | 27% | 26% | 16% | 27% | 21% 38% 23% | 21% 20% 23% 23% 26% 31% | 10% | 23% 21% 16% | 25% | 27%
Somewhat unfavorable 13% | 14% | 12% | 17% | 15% | 13% | 12% | 14% 11% 10% | 18% 9% 17% 13% 16% 8% | 15% | 18% 14% 10% | 13% | 17%
Very unfavorable 29% | 37% | 21% | 19% | 24% | 34% | 34% | 32% 5% 26% | 31% 30% 34% 28% 18% 4% | 57% | 32% 27% 33% | 29% | 25%
Don't know/Refused 14% | 11% | 16% | 15% [ 9% | 16% | 11% | 12% 22% 21% 6% 24% 11% 6% 6% 12% | 13% | 11% 15% 14% | 11% | 17%
*Q3F. Kamala Harris
Gender Age Race/Ethnicity Education Party Identification Region
Afr Amer/ | Hisp/ Trade/High | Some | Bach | Grad Ind/ North
Total| M F [18-29|30-44 (45-64| 65+ | White Black Latino | Other | school or less | college | degree | degree | Dem | Rep | Other | Midwest | East | South | West
Very favorable 16% | 13% | 18% | 13% | 13% | 20% | 15% | 13% 33% 10% | 23% 9% 11% 23% 29% 34% | 1% | 11% 20% 15% | 16% | 11%
Somewhat favorable 24% | 23% | 24% | 28% | 32% | 18% | 19% | 22% 33% 22% | 32% 23% 16% 32% 30% 35% | 8% | 27% 17% 29% | 23% | 26%
Somewhat unfavorable 12% | 12% | 13% | 15% [ 10% | 11% | 15% | 14% 8% 8% 13% 9% 14% 12% 13% 7% | 14% | 16% 15% 12% | 11% | 11%
Very unfavorable 23% | 29% | 17% | 18% | 21% | 25% | 26% | 25% 11% 24% | 19% 27% 27% 18% 13% 4% | 47% | 23% 23% 23% | 22% | 24%
Don't know/Refused 26% | 23% | 29% | 26% | 23% | 27% | 24% | 27% 16% 36% | 13% 32% 31% 14% 15% 20% | 29% | 24% 25% 21% | 29% | 28%
*Q3G. Stacey Abrams
Gender Age Race/Ethnicity Education Party Identification Region
Afr Amer/ | Hisp/ Trade/High | Some | Bach | Grad Ind/ North
Total| M F [18-29|30-44 (45-64| 65+ | White Black Latino | Other | school or less | college | degree | degree | Dem | Rep | Other | Midwest | East | South | West
Very favorable 14% | 11% | 17% | 8% | 17% | 18% | 12% | 13% 29% 9% 16% 10% 9% 19% 30% 31% | 1% | 11% 16% 11% | 16% | 12%
Somewhat favorable 19% | 21% | 18% | 26% | 26% | 12% | 19% | 17% 29% 17% | 29% 18% 15% 25% 21% 26% | 11% | 21% 16% 20% | 19% | 24%
Somewhat unfavorable 8% 9% 6% 8% | 10% | 9% 4% 8% 2% 12% 7% 5% 10% 10% 5% 3% | 10% | 9% 11% 6% 6% 8%
Very unfavorable 14% | 15% | 12% | 13% [ 9% | 15% | 17% | 16% 7% 14% 8% 14% 18% 10% 12% 4% | 26% | 14% 11% 14% | 18% | 10%
Don't know/Refused A45% | 43% | 47% | 46% | 38% | 46% | 48% | 47% 33% 47% | 40% 52% 48% 37% 32% 35% | 53% | 45% 46% 48% | 41% | 47%
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*Q3H. Val Demmings
Gender Age Race/Ethnicity Education Party Identification Region
Afr Amer/ | Hisp/ Trade/High | Some | Bach | Grad Ind/ North
Total| M F [18-29|30-44 (45-64| 65+ | White Black Latino | Other | school or less | college | degree | degree | Dem | Rep | Other | Midwest | East | South | West
Very favorable 5% 5% 4% 4% 1% 5% 6% 3% 7% 5% 8% 3% 2% 7% 10% 9% 1% 4% 6% 1% 5% 6%
Somewhat favorable 11% | 11% | 10% | 19% | 12% | 6% 7% 8% 13% 17% | 18% 11% 10% 12% 9% 15% | 4% | 11% 9% 10% 9% 16%
Somewhat unfavorable 4% 4% 4% | 10% | 5% 1% 5% 4% 7% 4% 2% 5% 5% 5% 3% 4% 5% 4% 3% 5% 5% 4%
Very unfavorable 3% 6% 1% 4% 4% 3% 5% 3% 8% 5% 1% 6% 3% 2% 2% 3% 5% 3% 4% 2% 5% 3%
Don't know/Refused 77% | 74% | 80% | 62% | 78% | 84% | 77% | 81% 65% 69% | 70% 76% 80% 74% 76% 69% | 85% | 78% 78% 83% | 77% | 70%
*Q3I. Gretchen Whitmer
Gender Age Race/Ethnicity Education Party Identification Region
Afr Amer/ | Hisp/ Trade/High | Some | Bach | Grad Ind/ North
Total| M F [18-29|30-44 (45-64| 65+ | White Black Latino | Other | school or less | college | degree | degree | Dem | Rep | Other | Midwest | East | South | West
Very favorable 7% 8% 6% 7% 8% 5% | 10% 7% 7% 4% 11% 5% 5% 9% 13% 14% | 2% 5% 10% 8% 6% 4%
Somewhat favorable 13% | 14% | 12% | 15% | 18% | 10% | 13% | 13% 16% 13% | 15% 14% 10% 14% 19% 15% | 7% | 16% 19% 11% 8% 17%
Somewhat unfavorable 6% 6% 7% 9% 7% 5% 7% 6% 9% 6% 9% 5% 7% 7% 8% 7% 6% 7% 6% 7% 7% 5%
Very unfavorable 9% | 11% | 8% 8% 5% | 11% | 10% | 11% 7% 5% 4% 8% 12% 9% 9% 2% | 21% | 8% 14% 8% 7% 10%
Don't know/Refused 64% | 61% | 66% | 61% | 62% | 69% | 60% | 63% 61% 71% | 61% 68% 67% 61% 51% 61% | 64% | 65% 50% 66% | 72% | 64%
*Q3J. Tammy Duckworth
Gender Age Race/Ethnicity Education Party Identification Region
Afr Amer/ | Hisp/ Trade/High | Some | Bach | Grad Ind/ North
Total| M F [18-29|30-44 (45-64| 65+ | White Black Latino | Other | school or less | college | degree | degree | Dem | Rep | Other | Midwest | East | South | West
Very favorable 7% 7% 8% 5% 5% 8% 9% 8% 8% 5% 7% 3% 6% 9% 19% 15% | 0% 6% 9% 7% 6% 7%
Somewhat favorable 11% | 11% | 11% | 15% | 17% | 7% | 10% | 11% 14% 8% 17% 9% 9% 15% 16% 15% | 5% | 14% 14% 10% | 11% 9%
Somewhat unfavorable 6% 5% 6% 9% 4% 5% 6% 5% 2% 8% 7% 5% 8% 5% 4% 3% 8% 6% 6% 5% 6% 4%
Very unfavorable 4% 5% 3% 5% 5% 3% 4% 3% 8% 6% 4% 6% 4% 2% 3% 4% 6% 3% 5% 3% 3% 6%
Don't know/Refused 72% | 72% | 72% | 67% | 69% | 77% | 71% | 73% 68% 73% | 65% 77% 74% 69% 59% 63% | 80% | 71% 66% 75% | 73% | 73%
Q4. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling his job as president?
Gender Age Race/Ethnicity Education Party Identification Region
Afr Amer/ | Hisp/ Trade/High | Some | Bach | Grad Ind/ North
Total| M F [18-29|30-44 (45-64| 65+ | White Black Latino | Other | school or less | college | degree | degree | Dem | Rep | Other | Midwest | East | South | West
Strongly approve 26% | 29% | 22% | 14% | 17% | 31% | 34% | 31% 5% 17% | 24% 32% 30% 17% 14% 4% | 67% | 17% 25% 23% | 30% | 22%
Somewhat approve 15% | 18% | 13% | 16% [ 9% | 19% | 15% | 17% 8% 11% | 15% 15% 18% 16% 9% 5% | 24% | 18% 11% 16% | 17% | 14%
Somewhat disapprove 9% [ 10% | 8% | 14% | 13% | 5% 7% 7% 10% 17% 8% 9% 9% 8% 7% 9% 3% | 12% 10% 9% 7% 11%
Strongly disapprove 47% | 41% | 53% | 54% | 56% | 44% | 42% | 42% 75% 52% | 49% 41% 40% 55% 67% 81% | 4% | 49% 48% 51% | 43% | 50%
Don't know/Refused 3% 3% 4% 2% 4% 1% 3% 2% 2% 2% 4% 3% 2% 4% 2% 1% 1% 3% 6% 2% 3% 3%
[Q5A-Q5E ROTATED] Q5A. Next, tell me whether you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling each of the following issues: - The coronavirus pandemic
Gender Age Race/Ethnicity Education Party Identification Region
Afr Amer/ | Hisp/ Trade/High | Some | Bach | Grad Ind/ North
Total| M F [18-29|30-44 (45-64| 65+ | White Black Latino | Other | school or less | college | degree | degree | Dem | Rep | Other | Midwest | East | South | West
Approve 38% | 44% | 34% | 28% | 28% | 45% | 48% | 46% 8% 31% | 36% 46% 46% 30% 20% 8% | 86% | 33% 36% 33% | 44% | 37%
Disapprove 58% | 53% | 62% | 72% | 69% | 52% | 49% | 52% 87% 67% | 60% 50% 51% 68% 76% 89% | 12% | 63% 61% 62% | 53% | 59%
Don't know/Refused 4% 4% 4% 1% 3% 3% 3% 3% 5% 2% 4% 4% 2% 3% 4% 3% 2% 4% 4% 5% 3% 4%
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Q5B. Next, tell me whether you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling each of the following issues: - The economy
Gender Age Race/Ethnicity Education Party Identification Region
Afr Amer/ | Hisp/ Trade/High | Some | Bach | Grad Ind/ North
Total| M F [18-29|30-44 (45-64| 65+ | White Black Latino | Other | school or less | college | degree | degree | Dem | Rep | Other | Midwest | East | South | West
Approve 50% | 57% | 44% | 45% | 40% | 58% | 54% | 57% 25% 38% | 49% 56% 56% 44% 36% 19% | 95% | 50% 50% 46% | 54% | 49%
Disapprove 45% | 38% | 51% | 50% | 57% | 37% | 42% | 39% 70% 59% | 43% 40% 40% 52% 61% 77% | 3% | 45% 45% 51% | 41% | 46%
Don't know/Refused 5% 4% 5% 6% 3% 4% 4% 3% 5% 3% 8% 4% 4% 4% 3% 4% 1% 4% 5% 3% 5% 5%
Q5C. Next, tell me whether you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling each of the following issues: - Criminal justice
Gender Age Race/Ethnicity Education Party Identification Region
Afr Amer/ | Hisp/ Trade/High | Some | Bach | Grad Ind/ North
Total| M F [18-29|30-44 (45-64| 65+ | White Black Latino | Other | school or less | college | degree | degree | Dem | Rep | Other | Midwest | East | South | West
Approve 39% | 47% | 31% | 29% | 32% | 44% | 46% | 46% 7% 32% | 34% 42% 47% 35% 23% 8% | 84% | 38% 41% 35% | 41% | 38%
Disapprove 53% | 45% | 60% | 67% | 59% | 49% | 45% | 46% 85% 64% | 54% 48% 46% 59% 71% 86% | 7% | 55% 52% 58% | 49% | 53%
Don't know/Refused 9% 9% 8% 4% 9% 7% 9% 8% 8% 4% 12% 10% 7% 6% 6% 6% 8% 7% 7% 7% 10% 9%
Q5D. Next, tell me whether you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling each of the following issues: - Race relations
Gender Age Race/Ethnicity Education Party Identification Region
Afr Amer/ | Hisp/ Trade/High | Some | Bach | Grad Ind/ North
Total| M F [18-29|30-44 (45-64| 65+ | White Black Latino | Other | school or less | college | degree | degree | Dem | Rep | Other | Midwest | East | South | West
Approve 33% | 38% | 28% | 23% | 24% | 37% | 44% | 40% 7% 27% | 27% 41% 39% 23% 16% 6% | 78% | 27% 32% 29% | 37% | 32%
Disapprove 61% | 56% | 65% | 73% | 71% | 58% | 51% | 55% 91% 70% | 65% 53% 54% 73% 79% 91% | 14% | 68% 61% 66% | 57% | 61%
Don't know/Refused 6% 6% 7% 4% 5% 5% 5% 6% 3% 3% 8% 6% 7% 4% 4% 2% 7% 6% 7% 5% 6% 7%
Q5E. Next, tell me whether you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling each of the following issues: - The protests after the death of George Floyd
Gender Age Race/Ethnicity Education Party Identification Region
Afr Amer/ | Hisp/ Trade/High | Some | Bach | Grad Ind/ North
Total| M F [18-29|30-44 (45-64| 65+ | White Black Latino | Other | school or less | college | degree | degree | Dem | Rep | Other | Midwest | East | South | West
Approve 29% | 32% | 27% | 17% | 22% | 33% | 40% | 35% 9% 23% | 26% 37% 35% 21% 13% 9% | 66% | 24% 30% 24% | 33% | 28%
Disapprove 62% | 59% | 64% | 79% | 71% | 57% | 52% | 57% 85% 72% | 62% 55% 57% 72% 79% 88% | 23% | 66% 61% 68% | 56% | 65%
Don't know/Refused 9% 9% 9% 4% 6% | 10% | 8% 8% 6% 5% 12% 8% 8% 7% 9% 3% | 11% | 10% 9% 8% 11% 7%
Q6. Do you think the United States is on the right track, or is it headed in the wrong direction?
Gender Age Race/Ethnicity Education Party Identification Region
Afr Amer/ | Hisp/ Trade/High | Some | Bach | Grad Ind/ North
Total| M F [18-29|30-44 (45-64| 65+ | White Black Latino | Other | school or less | college | degree | degree | Dem | Rep | Other | Midwest | East | South | West
Right track 31% | 36% | 27% | 39% | 23% | 31% | 36% | 36% 18% 29% | 27% 34% 38% 27% 18% 16% | 61% | 27% 28% 31% | 34% | 31%
Wrong direction 58% | 53% | 62% | 53% | 66% | 60% | 54% | 55% 72% 68% | 53% 54% 54% 64% 71% 77% | 29% | 62% 59% 61% | 54% | 59%
Don't know/Refused 11% | 10% | 11% | 8% | 11% | 9% | 10% 9% 10% 3% 20% 11% 9% 8% 11% 8% | 10% | 11% 12% 7% 12% | 10%
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Thinking about the state of America today, tell me whether each of the following describes how you feel about the state of America today, or doesn’t describe how you feel about the state of America today? [Q7A-Q7F ROTAT|
Q7A. Proud

Gender Age Race/Ethnicity Education Party Identification Region
Afr Amer/ | Hisp/ Trade/High | Some | Bach | Grad Ind/ North
Total| M F [18-29|30-44 (45-64| 65+ | White Black Latino | Other | school or less | college | degree | degree | Dem | Rep | Other | Midwest | East | South | West
D d ibe h feel about th:
oes describe how you feel about the 44% | 52% | 38% | 36% | 37% | 50% | 50% | 49% | 25% | 34% | 49% 49% 50% | 39% | 29% | 26% | 76% | 41% | 44% | 45% | 47% | 39%
state of America today
D NOTd ibe h feel about th:
oes escribe how you Teel abouttne | s1op | 44% | 58% | 61% | 59% | 47% | 45% | 47% | 71% | 62% | 45% 46% 46% | 59% | 64% |70% | 21% | 55% | 52% | 50% | 47% | 56%
state of America to
Don't know/Refused 5% 5% 5% 3% 4% 2% 6% 4% 4% 3% 6% 5% 4% 3% 6% 4% 3% 5% 4% 5% 6% 4%
Q7B. Angry
Gender Age Race/Ethnicity Education Party Identification Region
Afr Amer/ | Hisp/ Trade/High | Some | Bach | Grad Ind/ North

Total| M F [18-29|30-44 (45-64| 65+ | White Black Latino | Other | school or less | college | degree | degree | Dem | Rep | Other | Midwest | East |South | West

Does describe how you feel about the

ctate of America today 62% | 58% | 65% | 70% | 64% | 61% | 57% | 62% | 69% | 63% | 57% 65% 58% | 64% | 65% | 75% | 45% | 63% | 61% | 64% | 57% | 67%
Does NOT describe h feel about th
st:::of Am::;'a'ti oW youTeel abouttne | aces | 30% | 32% | 29% | 33% | 37% | 40% | 36% | 25% | 36% | 40% 33% 39% | 35% | 32% | 22% | 52% | 36% | 37% | 32% | 38% | 31%
Don't know/Refused 3% | 3% | 3% | 1% | 3% | 1% | 3% | 2% 5% 2% | 3% 2% 3% | 1% | 3% | 3% | 3% | 1% 2% 3% | 4% | 2%
Q7C. Hopeful
Gender Age Race/Ethnicity Education Party Identification Region
Afr Amer/ | Hisp/ Trade/High | Some | Bach | Grad Ind/ North
Total| M F [18-29|30-44 (45-64| 65+ | White Black Latino | Other | school or less | college | degree | degree | Dem | Rep | Other | Midwest | East |South | West
Does describe h feel about th
st::o?:c;:e‘:ic::‘c";':: eelabout the 68% | 70% | 66% | 69% | 61% | 71% | 72% | 70% | 65% | 66% | 68% 71% 74% | 62% | 61% | 60% | 85% | 66% | 70% | 66% | 73% | 61%
Does NOT describe h feel about th
st:::of Am::;'a'ti oW youTeelabouttne | »gos | 28% | 29% | 29% | 36% | 27% | 25% | 28% | 30% | 31% | 30% 26% 23% | 36% | 35% |36% | 14% | 30% | 27% | 31% | 22% | 37%
Don't know/Refused 3% | 2% | 4% | 2% | 3% | 3% | 3% | 2% 5% 3% | 2% 3% 2% | 2% | 5% | 3% | 1% | 4% 3% 3% | 5% | 2%
Q7D. Anxious
Gender Age Race/Ethnicity Education Party Identification Region
Afr Amer/ | Hisp/ Trade/High | Some | Bach | Grad Ind/ North

Total| M F [18-29|30-44 (45-64| 65+ | White Black Latino | Other | school or less | college | degree | degree | Dem | Rep | Other | Midwest | East | South | West

Does describe how you feel about the

) 64% | 57% | 71% | 71% | 71% | 62% | 61% | 67% | 62% | 62% | 60% 58% 63% | 73% | 73% | 75% | 45% | 68% | s59% | 73% | 62% | 67%
state of America today
Does NOT describe h feel about th
0es escribe how you teelaboutthe | 350 | 38% | 27% | 29% | 27% | 36% | 34% | 30% | 35% | 37% | 32% 37% 36% | 26% | 24% | 22% | 50% | 31% | 36% | 26% | 34% | 31%
state of America to
Don't know/Refused 3% | 4% | 2% | 0% | 3% | 1% | 5% | 2% 3% 1% | 7% 5% 2% | 1% | 2% | 3% | 5% | 1% | 5% 1% | 5% | 2%
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Q7E. Scared

Gender Age Race/Ethnicity Education Party Identification Region
Afr Amer/ | Hisp/ Trade/High | Some | Bach | Grad Ind/ North
Total| M F [18-29|30-44 (45-64| 65+ | White Black Latino | Other | school or less | college | degree | degree | Dem | Rep | Other | Midwest | East | South | West
Does describe how you feel about the 51% | 39% | 61% | 51% | 57% | 50% | 49% | 49% | 60% | 53% | 51% 48% 47% | 56% | 58% | 68% |32% | 46% | 44% | 52% | 51% | 54%
state of America today
i h
Does NOT describe how you feel aboutthe | o | co0. | 5700 | 490 | 419 | a8% | a8% | a0% | 37% | a4% | a9% 49% 51% | 42% | 41% | 29% | 65% | 53% | 52% | 46% | 45% | 44%
state of America to
Don't know/Refused 3% 2% 3% 0% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 4% 0% 3% 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 3% 1% 4% 2%
Q7F. Exhausted
Gender Age Race/Ethnicity Education Party Identification Region
Afr Amer/ | Hisp/ Trade/High | Some | Bach | Grad Ind/ North
Total| M F [18-29|30-44 (45-64| 65+ | White Black Latino | Other | school or less | college | degree | degree | Dem | Rep | Other | Midwest | East | South | West
Does describe how you feel about the 65% | 59% | 70% | 71% | 75% | 64% | 54% | 63% | 82% | 65% | 65% 62% 64% | 69% | 69% | 80% | 39% | 69% | 57% | 69% | 65% | 68%
state of America today
i h
Does NOT describe how you feel aboutthe | ., | 500 | 5700 | 5906 | 209 | 35% | 41% | 35% | 15% | 33% | 27% 34% 35% | 29% | 26% | 17% | 57% | 29% | 39% | 28% | 31% | 29%
state of America to
Don't know/Refused 3% 4% 3% 0% 3% 1% 5% 2% 3% 2% 8% 4% 1% 1% 5% 3% 4% 2% 4% 2% 3% 3%
Q8. Thinking about the future of the United States over the next decade or so, would you say you are very optimistic, somewhat optimistic, somewhat pessimistic, or very pessimistic?
Gender Age Race/Ethnicity Education Party Identification Region
Afr Amer/ | Hisp/ Trade/High | Some | Bach | Grad Ind/ North
Total| M F [18-29|30-44 (45-64| 65+ | White Black Latino | Other | school or less | college | degree | degree | Dem | Rep | Other | Midwest | East | South | West
Very optimistic 22% | 27% | 18% | 20% | 17% | 25% | 27% | 22% 27% 21% | 23% 28% 21% 24% 13% 15% | 41% | 16% 19% 18% | 25% | 25%
Somewhat optimistic 52% | 42% | 61% | 61% | 51% | 52% | 48% | 53% 51% 57% | 49% 48% 57% 49% 58% 62% | 38% | 56% 52% 57% | 52% | 48%
Somewhat pessimistic 16% | 18% | 14% | 10% | 21% | 14% | 15% | 18% 9% 11% | 14% 12% 14% 21% 19% 14% | 11% | 20% 17% 15% | 13% | 20%
Very pessimistic 6% 8% 4% 8% 7% 5% 5% 4% 11% 7% 8% 6% 6% 5% 6% 6% 4% 6% 6% 7% 5% 6%
Don't know/Refused 4% 5% 4% 2% 3% 4% 5% 3% 2% 4% 6% 6% 3% 1% 4% 3% 5% 2% 7% 3% 5% 2%
Q9. Thinking about the nation’s economy, how would you rate economic conditions today? Excellent, good, only fair, or poor?
Gender Age Race/Ethnicity Education Party Identification Region
Afr Amer/ | Hisp/ Trade/High | Some | Bach | Grad Ind/ North
Total| M F [18-29|30-44 (45-64| 65+ | White Black Latino | Other | school or less | college | degree | degree | Dem | Rep | Other | Midwest | East | South | West
Excellent 7% | 10% | 4% 7% 5% 7% | 10% 9% 1% 8% 4% 7% 8% 8% 4% 2% | 20% | 4% 7% 7% 8% 6%
Good 26% | 28% | 25% | 23% | 20% | 32% | 27% | 30% 15% 19% | 25% 27% 31% 23% 18% 15% | 46% | 25% 22% 26% | 31% | 24%
Only fair 39% | 38% | 41% | 37% | 43% | 38% | 40% | 38% 44% 40% | 42% 41% 35% 42% 43% | 46% | 27% | 43% 42% 38% | 37% | 42%
Yy
Poor 25% | 23% | 27% | 32% | 31% | 22% | 20% | 21% 39% 33% | 26% 22% 25% 27% 34% 37% | 5% | 27% 26% 27% | 22% | 27%
Don't know/Refused 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 2% 0% 3% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 3% 1%
Q10. And thinking about your own personal finances, would you say that your personal financial situation is in excellent shape, good shape, only fair shape, or poor shape?
Gender Age Race/Ethnicity Education Party Identification Region
Afr Amer/ | Hisp/ Trade/High | Some | Bach | Grad Ind/ North
Total| M F [18-29|30-44 (45-64| 65+ | White Black Latino | Other | school or less | college | degree | degree | Dem | Rep | Other | Midwest | East | South | West
Excellent 14% | 17% | 11% | 14% | 14% | 14% | 14% | 16% 7% 15% 8% 11% 12% 17% 21% 9% | 23% | 13% 14% 14% | 13% | 15%
Good 44% | 44% | 44% | 40% | 48% | 44% | 45% | 49% 28% 38% | 42% 35% 44% 52% 54% | 42% | 52% | 43% 41% 45% | 45% | 44%
Only fair 30% | 28% | 33% | 33% | 28% | 30% | 33% | 27% 43% 32% | 34% 38% 31% 26% 20% 34% | 20% | 32% 32% 26% | 32% | 30%
Poor 10% | 10% | 11% | 12% | 9% | 12% | 7% 7% 20% 14% | 14% 14% 12% 5% 5% 13% | 4% | 10% 12% 14% 8% 10%
Don't know/Refused 2% 1% 2% 0% 0% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 0% 0% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2%
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Q11. Thinking about the coronavirus pandemic, do you think that the worst of the coronavirus is over, or do you think the worst of the coronavirus pandemic is still to come?
Gender Age Race/Ethnicity Education Party Identification Region
Afr Amer/ | Hisp/ Trade/High | Some | Bach | Grad Ind/ North
Total| M F [18-29|30-44 (45-64| 65+ | White Black Latino | Other | school or less | college | degree | degree | Dem | Rep | Other | Midwest | East | South | West
Worst is over 34% | 40% | 29% | 34% | 29% | 38% | 33% | 40% 16% 27% | 27% 34% 37% 33% 28% 17% | 60% | 34% 35% 38% | 31% | 34%
Worst is still to come 57% | 52% | 63% | 62% | 64% | 54% | 55% | 52% 72% 72% | 63% 55% 56% 61% 63% 76% | 31% | 58% 57% 53% | 59% | 60%
Don't know/Refused 9% 9% 8% 4% 7% 7% | 12% 8% 12% 1% 10% 10% 6% 7% 9% 7% 9% 8% 8% 9% 10% 6%
Q12. And what comes closer to your view: [CHOICES ROTATED]
Gender Age Race/Ethnicity Education Party Identification Region
Afr Amer/ | Hisp/ Trade/High | Some | Bach | Grad Ind/ North
Total| M F [18-29|30-44 (45-64| 65+ | White Black Latino | Other | school or less | college | degree | degree | Dem | Rep | Other | Midwest | East | South | West
The federal government’s priority should
be to contain the spread of the 55% | 52% | 58% | 68% | 58% | 53% | 50% | 52% 73% 63% | 52% 52% 52% 56% 71% 80% | 27% | 57% 57% 58% | 53% | 56%
coronavirus, even if it hurts the economy
The federal government’s priority should
be to restart the economy, even if it 34% | 39% | 30% | 27% | 31% | 40% | 35% | 38% 17% 31% | 33% 35% 38% 35% 22% 13% | 61% | 35% 32% 32% | 36% | 34%
increases the risk to public health
Don't know/Refused 11% | 9% [ 12% | 4% | 11% | 8% | 14% | 10% 10% 5% 15% 13% 10% 8% 7% 7% | 12% | 7% 11% 10% | 11% | 10%
Q13. Recently, police officers in Minnesota were charged with killing an African American named George Floyd. Do you think: [CHOICES ROTATED]
Gender Age Race/Ethnicity Education Party Identification Region
Afr Amer/ | Hisp/ Trade/High | Some | Bach | Grad Ind/ North
Total| M F [18-29|30-44 (45-64| 65+ | White Black Latino | Other | school or less | college | degree | degree | Dem | Rep | Other | Midwest | East | South | West
;i?;i::'wd s death was an isolated 30% | 36% | 24% | 16% | 21% | 37% | 39% | 36% 8% 20% | 27% 33% 35% | 24% | 20% | 12% | 61% | 27% | 32% | 26% | 31% | 29%
George Floyds' death is part of a broader
pattern of excessive police violence 59% | 52% | 65% | 80% | 68% | 53% | 48% | 52% 87% 74% | 56% 53% 52% 70% 72% 85% | 24% | 61% 53% 65% | 56% | 62%
toward African Americans
Don't know/Refused 12% | 12% | 12% | 4% | 10% | 10% | 14% | 11% 6% 6% 18% 14% 13% 6% 7% 3% | 15% | 11% 15% 8% 13% 9%
Q14. In general, do you think police officers can be trusted to do the right thing all of the time, most of the time, only some of the time or not very often at all?
Gender Age Race/Ethnicity Education Party Identification Region
Afr Amer/ | Hisp/ Trade/High | Some | Bach | Grad Ind/ North
Total| M F [18-29|30-44 (45-64| 65+ | White Black Latino | Other | school or less | college | degree | degree | Dem | Rep | Other | Midwest | East | South | West
All of the time 8% | 10% | 7% 5% 6% | 10% | 11% | 10% 5% 5% 4% 10% 9% 6% 6% 3% | 15% | 8% 10% 7% 9% 7%
Most of the time 58% | 59% | 57% | 38% | 59% | 61% | 66% | 66% 25% 50% | 58% 54% 63% 59% 55% | 41% | 76% | 61% 63% 57% | 56% | 56%
Only some of the time 24% | 22% | 25% | 43% | 26% | 20% | 16% | 19% 46% 33% | 23% 25% 19% 28% 29% | 41% | 6% | 22% 20% 28% | 23% | 26%
Not very often at all 7% 6% 8% | 13% | 8% 6% 4% 3% 21% 11% 9% 8% 7% 6% 6% 12% | 1% 6% 4% 7% 8% 8%
Don't know/Refused 3% 3% 3% 1% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3% 1% 7% 4% 2% 1% 4% 2% 2% 3% 4% 1% 4% 3%
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Q15. There have been demonstrations across the country after George Floyd’s death. Which of the following is closer to your opinion:

Gender Age Race/Ethnicity Education Party Identification Region
Afr Amer/ | Hisp/ Trade/High | Some | Bach | Grad Ind/ North
Total| M F [18-29|30-44 (45-64| 65+ | White Black Latino | Other | school or less | college | degree | degree | Dem | Rep | Other | Midwest | East | South | West
| support the demonstrations because
they're mainly peaceful protests with an 57% | 53% | 60% | 74% | 69% | 49% | 48% | 51% 87% 67% | 56% 52% 49% 68% 73% 82% | 25% | 57% 54% 65% | 51% | 61%
important i g
| oppose the demonstrations because too | Jo0 | 100 | 350 | 209 | 23% | a7% | a8% | 44% | 11% | 31% | 35% 43% 46% | 28% | 22% | 15% | 68% | 38% | 40% | 31% | 42% | 34%
many have turned to violent rioting
Don't know/Refused 6% 7% 5% 4% 8% 4% 4% 5% 2% 3% 9% 5% 5% 4% 4% 3% 7% 5% 6% 4% 6% 5%
Q16. Tell me whether you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree with the following statement: Today, discrimination against whites has become as big of a problem as discrimination
against Blacks or other minorities
Gender Age Race/Ethnicity Education Party Identification Region
Afr Amer/ | Hisp/ Trade/High | Some | Bach | Grad Ind/ North
Total| M F [18-29|30-44 (45-64| 65+ | White Black Latino | Other | school or less | college | degree | degree | Dem | Rep | Other | Midwest | East |South | West
Strongly agree 20% | 22% | 18% | 12% | 14% | 23% | 24% | 19% 16% 21% | 22% 27% 23% 10% 11% 10% | 34% | 17% 19% 13% | 25% | 17%
Somewhat agree 19% | 23% | 15% | 17% | 11% | 22% | 23% | 22% 4% 21% | 13% 21% 22% 16% 12% 8% | 26% | 22% 18% 22% | 17% | 19%
Somewhat disagree 17% | 15% | 18% | 20% | 14% | 16% | 20% | 18% 12% 11% | 23% 15% 18% 16% 20% 14% | 21% | 17% 21% 11% | 16% | 20%
Strongly disagree 40% | 36% | 44% | 51% | 57% | 36% | 27% | 36% 63% 47% | 36% 32% 34% 55% 55% 65% | 12% | 41% 37% 51% | 37% | 40%
Don't know/Refused 5% 4% 5% 1% 4% 3% 6% 4% 5% 1% 6% 5% 4% 3% 3% 2% 6% 3% 5% 3% 6% 4%

Q17. In general, do you think that the police are more likely to u

se deadly force again

st a black person, more likely to use deadly

/ force against a

white person, or do you think race does

not affect police u:

se of deadly force?

* asked of half of registered voters
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Gender Age Race/Ethnicity Education Party Identification Region
Afr Amer/ | Hisp/ Trade/High | Some | Bach | Grad Ind/ North

Total| M F [18-29|30-44 (45-64| 65+ | White Black Latino | Other | school or less | college | degree | degree | Dem | Rep | Other | Midwest | East | South | West
M likely t deadly f inst
bl:c': p'efszn" use deadlyforce againsta | cpo | a8% | 58% | 71% | 61% | 49% | 45% | 48% | 87% | 63% | 46% 48% 47% | 65% | 70% |82% | 16% | 57% | 49% | 64% | 49% | 55%
More likely to use deadly force against a
white person 2% | 3% 1% 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 3% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 3% 1% | 3% 2% 2% 1% 3% 1%
Race does not affect police use of deadly 0 0 0 0 o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o
force 37% | 42% | 33% | 24% | 30% | 43% | 43% | 43% 7% 33% | 38% 42% 46% 27% 22% 13% | 73% | 33% 39% 32% | 38% | 38%
Don't know/Refused 7% 7% 8% 4% 7% 5% 9% 6% 2% 3% 16% 8% 6% 5% 5% 3% 8% 8% 9% 3% 10% 6%
Q18. In general, do you think the criminal justice system in the United States is biased against African Americans, or do you think the criminal justice system treats people equally regardless of race?

Gender Age Race/Ethnicity Education Party Identification Region
Afr Amer/ | Hisp/ Trade/High | Some | Bach | Grad Ind/ North

Total| M F [18-29|30-44 (45-64| 65+ | White Black Latino | Other | school or less | college | degree | degree | Dem | Rep | Other | Midwest | East | South | West
Criminal justi tem is biased inst
A;'rri:;": ;;2:;;? emisblased against | ceoq | 519% | 60% | 73% | 68% | 50% | 44% | 49% | 89% | 67% | 56% 49% 52% | 65% | 71% | 83% | 19% | 60% | 52% | 62% | 52% | 60%
Criminal justi t treat |
e;':;'l'::n’;;;';f:s‘fo‘::;c;ea s people 36% | 41% | 31% | 22% | 26% | 41% | 47% | 43% 6% 28% | 34% 41% 42% | 29% | 22% | 13% | 71% | 31% | 41% | 30% | 38% | 32%
Don't know/Refused 9% 8% 9% 4% 6% 9% | 10% 8% 5% 6% 10% 10% 7% 6% 8% 4% | 10% | 10% 7% 8% 11% 7%
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*Q20. And a year from now, do you expect that economic conditions in the country will be better or worse than they are today?
Gender Age Race/Ethnicity Education Party Identification Region
Afr Amer/ | Hisp/ Trade/High | Some | Bach | Grad Ind/ North
Total| M F [18-29|30-44 (45-64| 65+ | White Black Latino | Other | school or less | college | degree | degree | Dem | Rep | Other | Midwest | East | South | West
Much better 20% | 23% | 17% | 12% | 15% | 22% | 29% | 22% 14% 19% | 19% 20% 22% 18% 17% 8% | 39% | 19% 25% 15% | 19% | 19%
Better 51% | 52% | 50% | 59% | 47% | 51% | 54% | 54% 47% 52% | 41% 44% 55% 58% 51% 54% | 46% | 56% 45% 58% | 49% | 53%
Worse 15% | 11% | 19% | 19% | 22% | 16% | 6% 13% 22% 22% | 19% 19% 10% 15% 22% 23% | 8% 12% 15% 16% | 16% | 14%
Much worse 5% 6% 5% 8% 8% 5% 2% 4% 6% 4% 11% 9% 3% 4% 5% 6% 1% 7% 5% 1% 6% 8%
Don't know/Refused 9% 8% | 10% | 3% 8% 6% 9% 7% 11% 3% 10% 7% 9% 5% 5% 9% 6% 6% 9% 10% | 10% 5%
*Q22. Next, how often do you wear a mask in public when you expect to be within six feet of another person? Do you always wear a mask, mostly wear a mask, mostly don’t wear a mask, or never wear a mask?
Gender Age Race/Ethnicity Education Party Identification Region
Afr Amer/ | Hisp/ Trade/High | Some | Bach | Grad Ind/ North
Total| M F [18-29|30-44 (45-64| 65+ | White Black Latino | Other | school or less | college | degree | degree | Dem | Rep | Other | Midwest | East | South | West
Always wear a mask 54% | 46% | 61% | 51% | 59% | 54% | 55% | 50% 70% 65% | 54% 48% 52% 61% 69% 71% | 35% | 54% 44% 75% | 50% | 52%
Mostly wear a mask 22% | 22% | 22% | 29% | 23% | 14% | 27% | 23% 21% 21% | 21% 22% 23% 23% 21% 18% | 31% | 19% 21% 15% | 24% | 26%
Mostly don't wear a mask 13% | 19% | 7% | 11% [ 9% | 18% | 13% | 16% 4% 11% | 10% 15% 15% 10% 7% 5% | 18% | 18% 19% 9% 12% | 12%
Never wear a mask 9% | 12% | 7% 9% 9% | 14% | 4% 10% 5% 3% 15% 14% 10% 6% 3% 5% | 16% | 9% 14% 2% 11% 9%
Don't know/Refused 2% 1% 3% 0% 0% 0% 2% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 2% 0% 3% 2%
or each of the following, tell me whether you trust them to provide accurate information, or dont trust them to provide accurate

Next, | want to ask who you trust to give you accurate information about the coronavirus. F

information. [Q23A-Q23E ROTATED]
*Q23A. National news media
Gender Age Race/Ethnicity Education Party Identification Region
Afr Amer/ | Hisp/ Trade/High | Some | Bach | Grad Ind/ North
Rep |Other | Midwest | East | South | West

Total| M F [18-29|30-44 (45-64| 65+ | White Black Latino | Other | school or less | college | degree | degree | Dem
Trust them to provide accurate 30% | 27% | 32% | 24% | 23% | 33% | 37% | 28% 46% 39% | 21% 30% 26% 31% 41% 50% | 7% | 27% 29% 36% | 25% | 31%
Don't trust th t id t
in::rm;:ison em to provide accurate 65% | 68% | 63% | 75% | 71% | 65% | 58% | 69% | 51% | 60% | 72% 67% 71% | 66% | 51% | 46% | 91% | 70% | 65% | 60% | 69% | 65%
Don't know/Refused 5% 5% 5% 2% 6% 2% 5% 4% 3% 1% 8% 3% 3% 3% 9% 4% 1% 3% 6% 4% 5% 4%
*Q23B. Dr. Anthony Fauci

Gender Age Race/Ethnicity Education Party Identification Region
Afr Amer/ | Hisp/ Trade/High | Some | Bach | Grad Ind/ North

Total| M F [18-29|30-44 (45-64| 65+ | White Black Latino | Other | school or less | college | degree | degree | Dem | Rep | Other | Midwest | East | South | West
Trust them to provide accurate 67% | 66% | 67% | 68% | 65% | 67% | 73% | 68% 81% 64% | 63% 67% 61% 74% 78% 81% | 51% | 67% 68% 74% | 64% | 63%
Don't trust th t id t
in::rm;:ison em to provide accurate 22% | 24% | 19% | 16% | 24% | 24% | 19% | 23% 8% 21% | 22% 18% 29% | 16% | 17% | 9% | 40% | 22% | 24% | 17% | 23% | 21%
Don't know/Refused 12% | 9% | 14% | 15% | 11% | 9% 8% 9% 10% 15% | 15% 15% 10% 9% 5% 9% 9% | 11% 9% 8% 13% | 16%
*Q23C. Medical scientists

Gender Age Race/Ethnicity Education Party Identification Region
Afr Amer/ | Hisp/ Trade/High | Some | Bach | Grad Ind/ North

Total| M F [18-29|30-44 (45-64| 65+ | White Black Latino | Other | school or less | college | degree | degree | Dem | Rep | Other | Midwest | East | South | West
Trust them to provide accurate 84% | 80% | 87% | 93% | 90% | 78% | 84% | 85% 83% 88% | 82% 80% 86% 88% 90% 90% | 75% | 87% 86% 83% | 79% | 88%
Don't trust th t id t
in::rm;:ison em to provide accurate 12% | 15% | 9% | 7% | 8% | 18% | 11% | 11% | 13% | 11% | 17% 15% 12% | 1% | 7% | 7% | 21% | 10% | 11% | 13% | 14% | 9%
Don't know/Refused 5% 5% 4% 0% 1% 3% 5% 4% 4% 2% 1% 5% 3% 1% 3% 3% 4% 4% 3% 4% 7% 3%
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*Q23D. Donald Trump
Gender Age Race/Ethnicity Education Party Identification Region
Afr Amer/ | Hisp/ Trade/High | Some | Bach | Grad Ind/ North
Total| M F [18-29|30-44 (45-64| 65+ | White Black Latino | Other | school or less | college | degree | degree | Dem | Rep | Other | Midwest | East | South | West
Trust them to provide accurate 26% | 31% | 21% | 18% | 14% | 31% | 36% | 32% 7% 12% | 26% 31% 30% 18% 12% 4% | 66% | 22% 33% 20% | 27% | 22%
:?:f’:rtr:::is::hem to provide accurate 70% | 65% | 74% | 80% | 86% | 64% | 60% | 64% | 88% | 86% | 72% 64% 67% | 81% | 84% | 95% | 27% | 75% | 66% | 76% | 64% | 76%
Don't know/Refused 4% 4% 5% 1% 1% 5% 3% 3% 5% 2% 2% 4% 3% 1% 4% 0% 6% 3% 1% 4% 9% 2%
*Q23E. The Center for Disease Control
Gender Age Race/Ethnicity Education Party Identification Region
Afr Amer/ | Hisp/ Trade/High | Some | Bach | Grad Ind/ North
Total| M F [18-29|30-44 (45-64| 65+ | White Black Latino | Other | school or less | college | degree | degree | Dem | Rep | Other | Midwest | East |South | West
Trust them to provide accurate 77% | 78% | 77% | 89% | 77% | 77% | 76% | 80% 79% 75% | 79% 79% 76% 80% 82% 83% | 71% | 78% 80% 75% | 75% | 79%
:?:f’:rtr:::is::hem to provide accurate 17% | 18% | 17% | 11% | 20% | 18% | 18% | 16% | 14% | 22% | 12% 14% 21% | 17% | 14% | 13% | 25% | 18% | 16% | 21% | 17% | 15%
Don't know/Refused 6% 5% 7% 0% 3% 5% 6% 4% 8% 2% 8% 8% 3% 2% 4% 5% 4% 4% 4% 4% 8% 5%
*Q24. How often do you think Donald Trump promotes falsehoods or conspiracy theories without backing? Very often, somewhat often, not very often, or almost never?
Gender Age Race/Ethnicity Education Party Identification Region
Afr Amer/ | Hisp/ Trade/High | Some | Bach | Grad Ind/ North
Total| M F [18-29|30-44 (45-64| 65+ | White Black Latino | Other | school or less | college | degree | degree | Dem | Rep | Other | Midwest | East | South | West
Very often 49% | 41% | 55% | 56% | 58% | 44% | 45% | 45% 61% 57% | 54% 43% 44% 56% 68% 73% | 13% | 50% 48% 54% | 44% | 52%
Somewhat often 18% | 21% | 15% | 24% | 21% | 18% | 11% | 18% 13% 27% | 14% 16% 23% 18% 11% 13% | 17% | 25% 18% 19% | 14% | 22%
Not very often 15% | 17% | 12% | 14% [ 9% | 19% | 16% | 18% 5% 3% 18% 16% 16% 11% 10% 5% | 33% | 15% 14% 12% | 20% 9%
Almost never 12% | 14% | 10% | 4% 6% | 15% | 20% | 15% 3% 10% 9% 14% 14% 11% 6% 5% | 33% | 6% 14% 10% | 12% | 13%
Don't know/Refused 7% 7% 7% 2% 5% 4% 8% 3% 17% 3% 4% 10% 3% 3% 4% 5% 4% 4% 6% 5% 10% | 4%
*Q25. Tell me whether you agree or disagree with the following statement: Joe Biden’s just too old to be an effective president?
Gender Age Race/Ethnicity Education Party Identification Region
Afr Amer/ | Hisp/ Trade/High | Some | Bach | Grad Ind/ North
Total| M F [18-29|30-44 (45-64| 65+ | White Black Latino | Other | school or less | college | degree | degree | Dem | Rep | Other | Midwest | East |South | West
Strongly agree 20% | 21% | 19% | 14% | 15% | 23% | 26% | 22% 4% 21% | 18% 22% 26% 11% 17% 5% | 43% | 17% 20% 19% | 17% | 25%
Somewhat agree 16% | 17% | 15% | 18% | 18% | 14% | 17% | 18% 10% 12% | 18% 11% 13% 23% 21% 13% | 14% | 21% 13% 17% | 17% | 17%
Somewhat disagree 28% | 27% | 28% | 37% | 32% | 27% | 19% | 29% 19% 25% | 32% 23% 33% 28% 25% 23% | 23% | 36% 33% 21% | 28% | 28%
Strongly disagree 33% | 32% | 33% | 30% | 32% | 33% | 34% | 27% 64% 38% | 27% 39% 24% 35% 36% 58% | 16% | 24% 30% 39% | 35% | 25%
Don't know/Refused 4% 4% 4% 1% 3% 3% 4% 4% 2% 3% 4% 5% 4% 3% 1% 2% 5% 2% 4% 4% 3% 5%
*Q26. If Joe Biden pledged to serve only one term if he’s elected president, would that make you more likely to support him, less likely to support him, or would it make no difference either way?
Gender Age Race/Ethnicity Education Party Identification Region
Afr Amer/ | Hisp/ Trade/High | Some | Bach | Grad Ind/ North
Total| M F [18-29|30-44 (45-64| 65+ | White Black Latino | Other | school or less | college | degree | degree | Dem | Rep | Other | Midwest | East | South | West
More likely to support him 8% 8% 8% 7% | 10% | 8% 4% 6% 16% 9% 10% 5% 8% 10% 9% 10% | 1% 9% 8% 8% 6% 9%
Less likely to support him 6% 6% 6% 7% 5% 5% 8% 6% 2% 13% 4% 9% 5% 5% 5% 2% | 14% | 4% 5% 6% 4% 11%
Make no difference either way 85% | 84% | 85% | 87% | 85% | 84% | 87% | 87% 82% 78% | 84% 84% 87% 83% 85% 87% | 84% | 85% 83% 86% | 88% | 78%
Don't know/Refused 2% 2% 1% 0% 0% 3% 1% 2% 0% 0% 2% 2% 0% 2% 0% 0% 1% 2% 4% 0% 1% 2%
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*Q27. And thinking about Joe Biden’s vice presidential selection, do you think he should select someone who is white, black, or do you think race shouldn’t be a factor in his selection?
Gender Age Race/Ethnicity Education Party Identification Region
Afr Amer/ | Hisp/ Trade/High | Some | Bach | Grad Ind/ North
Total| M F [18-29|30-44 (45-64| 65+ | White Black Latino | Other | school or less | college | degree | degree | Dem | Rep | Other | Midwest | East | South | West
White 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 2% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0%
Black 14% | 11% | 16% | 13% | 17% | 13% | 12% | 14% 21% 8% 14% 10% 6% 21% 27% 25% | 3% | 12% 16% 12% | 15% | 10%
Race shouldn't be a factor 82% | 85% | 80% | 86% | 78% | 85% | 82% | 83% 76% 88% | 77% 86% 91% 77% 66% 71% | 93% | 84% 76% 85% | 83% | 85%
Don't know/Refused 4% 5% 3% 1% 4% 2% 5% 3% 1% 4% 9% 4% 3% 2% 6% 4% 3% 4% 6% 2% 2% 6%
*[Q28A-Q28D ROTATED] Q28A. Tell me whether you support or oppose each of the following positions: Banning police officers from using chokeholds
Gender Age Race/Ethnicity Education Party Identification Region
Afr Amer/ | Hisp/ Trade/High | Some | Bach | Grad Ind/ North
Total| M F [18-29|30-44 (45-64| 65+ | White Black Latino | Other | school or less | college | degree | degree | Dem | Rep | Other | Midwest | East |South | West
Strongly support 59% | 53% | 64% | 65% | 62% | 56% | 60% | 53% 82% 64% | 68% 54% 54% 63% 74% 81% | 34% | 59% 61% 61% | 58% | 56%
Somewhat support 13% | 13% | 12% | 17% | 8% | 16% | 11% | 17% 2% 7% 11% 15% 10% 15% 13% 5% | 23% | 13% 10% 15% | 12% | 16%
Somewhat oppose 13% | 15% | 10% | 8% | 16% | 15% | 9% 13% 8% 13% | 10% 11% 18% 12% 7% 5% | 18% | 16% 16% 9% 11% | 16%
Strongly oppose 11% | 14% | 9% 9% 9% | 10% | 17% | 12% 8% 13% 8% 15% 14% 8% 3% 8% | 20% | 6% 8% 11% | 14% | 10%
Don't know/Refused 4% 4% 4% 2% 5% 4% 3% 5% 0% 3% 4% 5% 4% 3% 4% 1% 4% 5% 5% 4% 6% 2%
*Q28B. Tell me whether you support or oppose each of the following positions: Reducing funding to police departments
Gender Age Race/Ethnicity Education Party Identification Region
Afr Amer/ | Hisp/ Trade/High | Some | Bach | Grad Ind/ North
Total| M F [18-29|30-44 (45-64| 65+ | White Black Latino | Other | school or less | college | degree | degree | Dem | Rep | Other | Midwest | East | South | West
Strongly support 19% | 18% | 19% | 35% | 26% | 13% | 9% 16% 29% 22% | 21% 14% 15% 26% 25% 31% | 3% | 19% 16% 25% | 16% | 20%
Somewhat support 16% | 17% | 14% | 27% | 21% | 13% | 9% 13% 31% 14% | 21% 14% 14% 18% 21% 25% | 4% | 19% 14% 19% | 16% | 14%
Somewhat oppose 13% | 10% | 16% | 9% | 14% | 13% | 16% | 15% 13% 12% | 10% 17% 11% 11% 12% 18% | 8% | 14% 20% 8% 10% | 16%
Strongly oppose 50% | 52% | 48% | 29% | 37% | 58% | 62% | 54% 21% 53% | 47% 53% 58% 42% 41% 24% | 84% | 45% 47% 45% | 55% | 48%
Don't know/Refused 3% 3% 3% 0% 2% 2% 3% 2% 6% 0% 1% 2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 1% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3%
*Q28C. Tell me whether you support or oppose each of the following positions: Removing statues of Confederate officials from public places
Gender Age Race/Ethnicity Education Party Identification Region
Afr Amer/ | Hisp/ Trade/High | Some | Bach | Grad Ind/ North
Total| M F [18-29|30-44 (45-64| 65+ | White Black Latino | Other | school or less | college | degree | degree | Dem | Rep | Other | Midwest | East | South | West
Strongly support 35% | 35% | 35% | 55% | 51% | 28% | 22% | 30% 67% 42% | 37% 28% 28% 44% 56% 64% | 6% | 36% 33% 42% | 33% | 35%
Somewhat support 9% [ 10% | 7% | 14% | 8% | 10% | 7% 8% 10% 10% | 11% 10% 4% 14% 10% 10% | 6% | 12% 13% 3% 8% 12%
Somewhat oppose 12% | 13% | 11% | 10% | 11% | 13% | 14% | 13% 8% 13% | 12% 12% 13% 14% 9% 10% | 16% | 13% 11% 11% | 16% 9%
Strongly oppose 37% | 34% | 40% | 19% | 22% | 43% | 52% | 44% 10% 30% | 31% 44% 49% 23% 21% 14% | 69% | 32% 34% 38% | 37% | 39%
Don't know/Refused 6% 6% 6% 2% 9% 6% 6% 5% 5% 5% 10% 6% 6% 6% 5% 2% 4% 7% 8% 5% 6% 6%
*Q28D. Tell me whether you support or oppose each of the following positions: Reparations for the descendents of slaves
Gender Age Race/Ethnicity Education Party Identification Region
Afr Amer/ | Hisp/ Trade/High | Some | Bach | Grad Ind/ North
Total| M F [18-29|30-44 (45-64| 65+ | White Black Latino | Other | school or less | college | degree | degree | Dem | Rep | Other | Midwest | East | South | West
Strongly support 18% | 18% | 19% | 33% | 18% | 18% | 11% | 11% 57% 27% | 14% 19% 12% 22% 25% 33% | 5% | 15% 17% 21% | 18% | 18%
Somewhat support 18% | 17% | 18% | 25% | 26% | 14% | 13% | 16% 21% 15% | 28% 15% 12% 27% 23% 30% | 6% | 17% 21% 15% | 17% | 18%
Somewhat oppose 11% | 9% | 14% | 10% | 13% | 10% | 12% | 13% 6% 13% 8% 11% 15% 9% 10% 10% | 10% | 13% 14% 11% | 10% | 12%
Strongly oppose 39% | 45% | 33% | 22% | 34% | 48% | 44% | 46% 8% 32% | 30% 36% 48% 35% 34% 16% | 62% | 44% 31% 40% | 43% | 41%
Don't know/Refused 14% | 10% | 16% | 10% [ 9% | 10% | 19% | 13% 8% 13% | 19% 20% 13% 6% 8% 11% | 17% | 10% 17% 13% | 13% | 11%
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Q29. Have you participated in any of the black lives matter demonstrations since the death of George Floyd?

Gender Age Race/Ethnicity Education Party Identification Region
Afr Amer/ | Hisp/ Trade/High | Some | Bach | Grad Ind/ North

Total| M F [18-29|30-44 (45-64| 65+ | White Black Latino | Other | school or less | college | degree | degree | Dem | Rep | Other | Midwest | East | South | West
Yes 12% | 9% | 15% | 34% | 17% | 7% 3% 9% 22% 21% | 13% 13% 9% 15% 15% 20% | 5% 12% 10% 15% | 12% | 13%
No 87% | 91% | 83% | 66% | 83% | 93% | 97% | 91% 78% 79% | 87% 87% 91% 85% 85% 80% | 95% | 88% 89% 85% | 87% | 87%
Refused 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1%

Nature of the Sample
United States Registered Voters
Gender
Male 47%
Female 53%
Age
18 to 29 16%
30to 44 23%
45 to 64 33%
65 and older 24%
Race/Ethnicity
White 61%
African American/Black 12%
Hispanic/Latino 12%
Other 12%
Education
High school or less 32%
Some college or trade school 32%
Bachelors' degree 22%
Postgraduate degree 13%
Party Identification
Democrat 35%
Republican 26%
Ind/Other 33%
Region
Midwest 22%
North East 21%
South 35%
West 22%
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